## ORDINANCE NO 1679

¥ 10 - 2 - 2

An Ordinance extending the corporate limits of the City of Albert Lea to include certain platted land

## Introduced by Councilman Francis Crauford

Sec. 1. Whereas, a petition has been received for the annexation to the City of Albert Lea of the following described property:

Commencing at iron pin at Northeast corner of  $\mathbb{M}_4^1$  Section 21, Township 102 North, Range 21 Nest; thence South along East line of  $\mathbb{M}_4^1$  Section 21, 367.5 ft; west  $16\frac{1}{2}$  ft; North 367.5 ft; East  $16\frac{1}{2}$  ft to point of beginning, all lying in the  $\mathbb{M}_4^1$ of Section 21, Township 102 North, Range 21 Nest

and

Commencing at Northeast corner of  $SW_2^{\perp}$  Section 21 Township 102 North, Range 21 Nest; thence South along the East line of said  $SW_2^{\perp}$  1,326.7 ft; Nest 33 ft; North 1,326.7 ft; East 33 ft to point of beginning, all lying in the  $NW_2^{\perp}$  of Section 21, Township 102 North, Range 21 Nest

Sec. 2. The quanity of land embraced within the foregoing description and bounded as described is 1.14 Acres.

Sec. 3. The City Council hereby determins: (1) That the annexation will be to the best interest of the City of Albert Lea, Minnesota and of the territory effected: (2) That the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as to be properly subjected to City government.

Sec. 4. The City of Albert Lea hereby declares that the property above described be and the same is hereby annexed to and included in the City of Albert Lea, Minnesota as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Sec. 5. This annexation shall be deemed final and be in force from and after filing a certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, County Auditor and the Secretary of State and from and after its passage and publication.

Introduced and read the first time <u>Ma</u>	rch 11, 1963	rithin n file Py of	1	Ajin
Read the second time and passed <u>Massed</u> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE NAY -1 1963 #16286	<u>Niles R. Shoff</u>	85, 20 Npared the with 18 Lunset cow on 18 And Correct cop	6 1963	Dep
Jaceph 2. Alexand Secretary of State	Mayor	TA That Sinel Sicology	No ser	
Filed and attested <u>March 26, 1963</u> William Aanerud	- 7	ATE OF MINNESO aty of Freeborn of Albert Len hereby certify that ument with the ori unent with the ori sup office, and the with ame, and of the with	Dated Opin	
Secretary of the Council		STA City City Linst Linst		Ŧ